
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Prosperous Communities Committee
Tuesday, 17th July, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Christopher Darcel
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Trevor Young

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee held on 5 June 2018.

(PAGES 3 - 15)

4. Matters Arising Schedule
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 9 July 
2018.

(PAGES 16 - 20)

5. Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also 

Public Document Pack



make them at any time during the course of the meeting.

6. Public Reports 
i) Customer First (PAGES 21 - 44)

ii) Health Commission Review (PAGES 45 - 57)

iii) Lincolnshire Wolds AONB Management Plan 2018-2023 (PAGES 58 - 159)

iv) Progress and Delivery Period 1 2018/19 (PAGES 160 - 180)

v) Revoke Superseded WLDC Affordable Housing SPD (PAGES 181 - 183)

vi) Member Champions (PAGES 184 - 187)

7. Workplan (PAGES 188 - 190)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 9 July 2018



Prosperous Communities Committee-  5 June 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire on Friday 22 June 2018 at 4.30pm 

3

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  5 June 2018 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Christopher Darcel
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Jeff Summers
Councillor Trevor Young

In Attendance:
Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Ady Selby Strategic Manager Operational Services
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager
Steve Leary Commercial Waste Manager
Katie Coughlan

Also Present:

Senior Democratic & Civic Officer

Mr Enever
Mr Mallen 
Mrs Grocock
Mr Wall
40 Members of the Public

Apologies: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan

Membership: Councillor Jeff Summers substituting for Councillor Paul 
Howitt-Cowan

6 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

This being the first meeting of the new Civic Year the Chairman welcomed all those in 
attendance.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Prosperous Communities Committee-  5 June 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire on Friday 22 June 2018 at 4.30pm 

4

7 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

A total of six questions had been received. 

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Mallen, Mr Enever and Mrs Grocock to the meeting.  Before 
inviting them to put their 5 questions to the Committee, the meeting were reminded that the 
questions would be put and a response would be given.  There would be no debate. 

Mr Enever posed the first question as follows: -

Question 1 

"I presented a petition in April to Full Council – t
[...]
Urgency:
Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No x

Page 22



3

1. Introduction and Context

1.1 The Council is under significant pressure to continually improve the 
services it offers to residents, businesses and visitors. At the same 
time it is trying to reduce its costs as it budgets become tighter.

1.2 It order to address these twin pressures the Council needs to ensure 
that it is delivering its services as efficiently as possible, and more 
importantly that its services continue to meet the needs of its 
customers.

1.3 In order to do this it is proposed that two principal methods are 
adopted:

1. It transforms the services which deal directly with customers so that 
they put the customer at the heart of everything the Council does 
(the “customer centric organisation”)

2. Where appropriate it utilises technology to improve the overall 
speed and accuracy of the service the customer receives at a cost 
that is sustainable and affordable in the long term.

1.4 This will be a major transformation programme as significant internally 
to the Council as the growth programme is externally. It also has the 
potential to deliver significant savings over the long term as well as 
greatly increase the levels of customer satisfaction with the Council.

2.0 The Principal Elements of the Programme

2.1 As Councillors would expect with a major programme such as this it is 
supported by significant documentation which set out the theory behind 
the programme (the ethos), the strategy to be adopted to implement 
the programme and the programme of implementation (the 
transformation journey). These elements are summarised in the 
attached document “Putting Our Customers First” which members are 
recommended to read along w
[...]
thly until the end of its 
remit in 2018.

2.That a report be brought to the Committee in the autumn cycle of meetings 
recommending the establishment of a strategic health partnership for West 
Lindsey to replace the Health Commission on the completion of its remit (this 
report should include terms of reference, proposed membership, meeting cycles, 
desired outcomes, officer support etc.).

3. That the aims and objectives of any “Strategic Health Partnership” for West 
Lindsey should be aligned with those of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy to ensure proper coordination of delivery within the District.

Page 45

Agenda Item 6b



2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal:
None arising

Financial : FIN/78/19/CC
None arising

Staffing :
None arising

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :
None Arising

Risk Assessment :
None arising

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :
None arising

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:  
Original paper setting up the Health Commission titled ‘Approval Brief for 
Health Commission’ was presented to Prosperous Communities Committee 
on 25th October 2016. 

Call in and Urgency:
Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No

Page 46



3

1 Introduction

1.1 In 2016 councillors became aware of a number of concerns about health, 
wellbeing and health care provision affecting West Lindsey residents. 
Subsequently, members led the development of the West Lindsey 
Health Commission. The Health Commission seeks to be part of the 
solution to improving the health and wellbeing of communities in West 
Lindsey. 

1.2. The Terms of Reference for the Health Commission are included at 
Appendix 1. These terms of reference include sections detailing aims, 
objectives and principles of the health commission.

1.3 The Health Commission is supported by and has been working closely 
alongside the council’s Health Coordinator (Sarah Shaw) and Home 
Choices Team Manager (Michelle Howard), currently supported by Phil 
Taylor providing maternity cover.

1.4 The Health Commission has now been operational for sixteen months. 
Membership of the Health Commission is now stable and working well, 
with individual members leading on the thematic areas as agreed and 
reporting back to the Commission. This report provides a position update 
on progress and achievements to date. It builds on the information 
previously included within the Annual Report to Council.

1.5 West Lindsey faces the challenge of an aging population, long term 
unemployment together with a large proportion of the population 
experiencing preventable conditions, linked to lifestyle and social 
determinants of health.  Unhealthy life style choices such as poor diet, 
and inactivity are contributing towards diabetes and obesity above the 
national average. Reducing alcohol misuse, smoking, diabetes obesity 
and increasing inactivity are the local priorities.

1.6 It is clear from work undertaken by the Health Commission and the 
Governments agenda at a national level that there will be a continuing 
role for district councils to identify and promote the delivery for the health 
needs in their areas. The experience of running the Health Commission 
for the last two years has that it is benefiting the District by focusing on 
specific issues and helping partners understanding the need in West 
Lindsey.

1.7 It is therefore proposed that a further paper be brought to the Committee 
in the autumn cycle of meetings on how the work the Commission has 
started can be continued through the establishment of a Strategic Health 
Partnership.

2 Progress Update

2.1 A progress update detailing activity against the aims and objectives of 
the Health Commission is set out
[...]
e responsible for to be 
reviewed again in May 2019; Member Champion roles to be 
determined for the first meeting(s) of the 2018/19 civic year for 
both Corporate Policy and Resources and Prosperous 
Communities;

5) Members are asked to comment on the proposed job 
description attached at Appendix 4, and recommend its 
adoption to Governance and Audit committee (this was agreed 
by Governance and Audit Committee in April 2018).

1.5 The following Members have been nominated for the following Member 
Champion roles that sit within the remit of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee: 

Member Champion Role Proposed Name 
Heritage and Tourism Paul Howitt-Cowan
Young People/Skills Angela White
Transport Lewis Strange
Safeguarding/Mental Health Angela Lawrence
Neighbourhood Planning and 
Localism

Steve England

Armed Forces Thomas Smith

Page 186



2. Proposals

2.1 One of the recommendations above was for Member Champions to 
provide a report for the West Lindsey Newsletter every 6 months; the 
first of these reports will be due for the January 2019 newsletter;

2.2 The appointments above will run until the next Annual Council meeting 
in May 2019.

2.3 In addition to the recommendations listed above in section 1, the 
research suggested that a review of Member Champion roles should 
be carried out every two years from May 2019.  Policy Chairs will 
continue to put forward Members to fill these positions, ideally, at the 
first policy meeting of the civic year.

  

Page 187



Prosperous Communities Committee Work Plan                                                                                        

Purpose:
This report provides a summary of reports that are due on the Forward Plan over the next 12 months for the Prosperous Communities 
Committee.

Recommendation: 
1. That members note the schedule of reports.

Prosperous 
Communities 
Committee

Active/Closed Active

Date Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report
11/09/2018 FEZ Marina Di 

Salvatore
TO BE CON

Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee-  17 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Thursday 2 August 2018

16

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  17 July 2018 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Malcolm Parish
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Trevor Young

In Attendance:
Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service
Michelle Carrington Strategic Lead Customer First
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor John McNeill

Membership: There were no substitutes appointed

17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

(a) Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee – 5 June 2018.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 5 June 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.



Prosperous Communities Committee-  17 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Thursday 2 August 2018

17

19 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the current 
position of all previously agreed actions as at 9 July 2018.

Members’ attention was drawn to the Appendix which had been included and which related to 
reciprocal arrangements in respect of household recycling sites, in response to questions and 
comments posed at previous meetings.

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule, as set out in the report 
be received and noted. 

20 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Gillian Bardsley, Sheila Bibb, Owen Bierley and Paul Howitt-Cowan, all declared 
a personal non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 (ii) – Health Commission Review as they 
all sat on the Health Commission.

Councillor Owen Bierley made a further personal non-pecuniary declaration, in respect of 
this agenda item, in that he was also the West Lindsey Representative on the Rural Services 
Network and Age UK Lindsey, both of which were referenced within the report. In respect of 
the latter organisation, Councillor Bierley also declared that he was a Trustee and the 
Treasurer.

21 CUSTOMER FIRST

Members gave consideration to a report which presented the Customer First Programme – 
Strategy, Ethos and Transformational Journey, for endorsement.

In presenting the report Officers explained that the Council faced twin pressures to 
continually improve the services it offers to residents, businesses and visitors whilst at the 
same time trying to reduce its costs as budgets become tighter. In order to do this it was 
proposed that two principal methods were adopted. Firstly, that the council transformed the 
services which dealt directly with customers so that they put the customer at the heart of 
everything the Council did (the “customer centric organisation”) and secondly, where 
appropriate, it utilised technology to improve the overall speed and accuracy of the service 
the customer received at a cost that was sustainable and affordable in the long term.

This would be a major transformation programme and had the potential to deliver significant 
savings over the long term as well as greatly increase the levels of customer satisfaction 
with the Council.

Technology alone would not deliver the changes required, and work would be undertaken to 
address the culture of the organisation, including increased Leadership around the 
importance of the customer and investing in staff training.  A clear understanding of what the 
customer wanted would be established through the Customer Insight work being 
undertaken, and processes would be re-designed based on customer requirements. 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  17 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Thursday 2 August 2018

18

Customers receiving consistent service delivery, every time they contacted the Council, 
regardless of how they made contact was also important.  Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints received would be made greater use of as a learning tool and used to improve 
processes. 

Debate ensued and in responding to a Member’s comments all were in agreement that 
communication was key.  The Strategy which sat behind the Executive Summary contained 
much more detail.  Establishing regular communication points was a strategy to be 
employed and would avoid customers having to re-contact the Council for an update.

Members welcomed the Strategy and in doing so welcomed the fact that customers would 
be at the heart of service delivery.  It was commented that currently this was not the case for 
all teams across the board.

The need to include Elected Members in their Ward Councillor capacity and capture the 
information they gained and enquiries they dealt with was accepted and could be built into 
the Strategy as part of phase 3. The technological solutions would also assist with this.

In responding to Member’s comments regarding ensuring Council priorities aligned with 
Customer priorities and that consultation on any matter was undertaken in a meaningful 
way, Officers advised that a lot of work had been undertaken through the Customer Insight 
programme and data collected directly from the customer as to how they would wish to 
receive a service.  Staff’s operation and delivery knowledge had also been utilised to 
redesign processes but with the customer at the heart.  It was accepted that historically 
processes had been set around a service’s priorities, they were now being designed around 
the customer’s priorities using the information gained directly from them and long term would 
result in better engagement all round. 

The setting of Council priorities in the wider sense, was established through the Corporate 
Plan.  The ways in which Elected Members could engage in its development and raise 
community priorities was outlined.

In response to further comments Officers confirmed no additional permanent staff would be 
required to deliver the programme, but staff would be utilised in a more efficient and effective 
way.  Homeworking for customer service staff, and web based on-line chat systems, 
regardless of location were being considered and investigated.  The website was due for 
renewal over the next two years and it was intended to establish a customer focus group to 
assist with this, ensuring pages were logical to navigate and contained information relevant 
to the customer in a style and language that met their needs. 

The Government had recently announced it would be establishing a Digital Enabling Fund to 
help Local Authorities finance such initiatives, this would be by way of bids and all digital 
services established needed to demonstrate they meet the customers’ needs rather than the 
authority’s, customer engagement was a national focus too.   

RESOLVED that: -

(a) having reviewed and analysed the Customer First Programme, the 
programme be endorsed; and



Prosperous Communities Committee-  17 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Thursday 2 August 2018

19

(b) regular updates on the progress with the implementation of the programme 
be received by the Committee every six months.

22 HEALTH COMMISSION REVIEW

Members of Committee gave consideration to a report regarding the work and progress of 
the Health Commission. Members were provided with the background to the Health 
Commission and it was explained that the Health Commission sought to be part of the 
solution to improving the health and wellbeing of communities in West Lindsey. 

The Health Commission had been operational for sixteen months, Membership of the 
Commission was stable and working well, with individual members leading on the thematic 
areas as agreed and reporting back to the Commission.

Members were advised that it was apparent from work undertaken by the Health 
Commission and the Government’s agenda at a national level that there would be a 
continuing role for district councils to identify and promote the delivery for the health needs 
in their areas. 

The experience of running the Health Commission for the last two years had been that it was 
benefiting the District by focusing on specific issues and helping partners understand the 
needs in West Lindsey.

The report therefore proposed that a further paper be brought to the Committee in the 
Autumn cycle of meetings on how the work the Commission had started could be continued 
through the establishment of a Strategic Health Partnership.

Debate ensued and at the request of a Member, the Chairman of the Health Commission 
summarised what had been achieved over the past 2 years, indicating that greater detail 
was contained in Appendix 2 of the report.  Assurance was sought that the Authority could 
achieve results in this area, with a Member citing a number of original drivers, for example 
access to GPs, where little progress had been made and service provision had continued to 
decline. 

In responding it was acknowledged that a number of areas of concerns had continued and 
this was why there was a need to re-structure and re-focus the Group.  Establishing a 
Partnership would give those appointed the authority and mandate to keep pursuing and 
chasing partners to deliver the services the District needed.

Whilst not responsible for Health Services directly Members cited a number of ways in which 
they considered the Authority could influence Health internally, including ensuring major 
planning applications had to give consideration to health outcomes in their design and 
nature; and by creating a cycle plan for the District and ensuring the infrastructure for such 
was provided.  Such provision would go some way to underpinning healthy communities. 

In responding Officers indicated their agreement, particularly in respect of planning 
applications and Members were advised that nationally the Town and Country Planning 
Association were driving an agenda to achieve just that.  The suggestion of including health 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  17 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Thursday 2 August 2018

20

outcomes within Committee reports could also be investigated.  

The Public Realm Working Group established by the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee was also assisting by auditing services such as bridle ways, cycle paths, sports 
fields etc, within local communities and its work had been influenced by and was supporting 
the Health Commission. 

Members voiced their disappointment at some of the decisions taken by heath care 
providers in respect of access to services and the majority were in agreement that if re-
structuring the Commission would give greater focus and powers of influence, then it should 
be undertaken. It was important the District Council kept holding partners to account and 
fighting for services for the District’s residents.

RESOLVED that

(a) the Health Commission continue to meet 2 monthly until the end of its remit 
in 2018;

(b) a report be brought to the Committee in the Autumn cycle of meetings 
recommending the establishment of a strategic health partnership for West 
Lindsey to replace the Health Commission on the completion of its remit 
(this report should include terms of reference, proposed membership, 
meeting cycles, desired outcomes, Officer support etc.); and

(c) the aims and objectives of any “Strategic Health Partnership” for West 
Lindsey be aligned with those of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy to ensure proper coordination of delivery within the District.

23 LINCOLNSHIRE WOLDS AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN 2018-2023

At their meeting in January 2018, the Committee had given consideration to a report which 
advised of an ongoing public consultation in respect of the Lincolnshire Wolds Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Management Plan 2018-2023 and at that meeting 
Members had been provided with a final opportunity to agree any additional comments to be 
included in the final consultation response. 

The Committee were now asked to consider a report which presented the final version of the 
Lincolnshire Wolds AONB Management Plan 2018-2023 following the consultation period, 
for adoption.

In presenting the report, Officers outlined the process which had been undertaken in 
carrying out the review, noting that the final plan presented had now been endorsed by 
Lincolnshire Wolds Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) at their meeting on 12th April 2018 and 
had been approved and validated by Natural England, the statutory consultee on all AONB 
and National Park matters.

The key changes to the Plan, as set out in Section 4.1 of the report were shared with 
Members, together with details of those Policies and Objectives which had been amended, 
as detailed in Section 4.3 of the report 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  17 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Thursday 2 August 2018

21

Referring to the earlier debate regarding health and well-being, it was noted that the plan 
recognised the importance of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and this was 
considered as a key related strategy.

Members were supportive of the Plan and of investing, protecting and promoting the 
Lincolnshire Wolds.

RESOLVED that the Lincolnshire Wolds AONB Management Plan 2018-2023 be 
approved as the statutory plan for West Lindsey required by the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 2000.

24 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY PERIOD 1 2018/19

Members gave consideration to a report which assessed the performance of the Council’s 
services and key projects through agreed performance measures, as at the end of Period 1.    
Members were asked to review performance and recommend areas where improvements 
should be made, having regard to any remedial measures already included within the report.

The report summary was structured to highlight those areas that were performing above 
expectations, and those areas where there was a risk to either performance or delivery.

Areas described as performing well included: 

* Benefits
* Economic Development and Town Centre Management
* Garden Waste 
* Healthy District 
* Trinity Arts Centre

Those areas described as risks included: 

* Council Tax and NNDR. 
* Development Management
* Enforcement 
* Home Choices 
* Markets
* Regulatory Services  

Further information was given on each of the above.

Debate ensued and Members welcomed the revised format.  Much concern was expressed 
over the pro-active food inspections performance level and Members sought further 
information regarding the risks this posed, the extent of the problem, whether this was a 
resourcing issue and what a premise needed to do to achieve a 3 star plus rating. 
Clarification was also sought has to how, when and if the Audit Committee needed to be 
looking more closely at this area. 

In responding the Executive Director of Operations, advised indication from the service was 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  17 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Thursday 2 August 2018

22

that the risk currently posed was not of too great a concern and the resources within the 
team were comparable to similar size authorities. Regarding the role of the Audit Committee, 
an audit plan was agreed at the beginning of year and was linked to issues identified in the 
AGS, if food inspections continued to remain an issue then an audit may be an option.  
However the Challenge and Improvement Committee also had remit to further investigate 
service areas where performance had been poor over two consecutive periods. 

In the absence of the Team Manager being present at the Meeting, the Executive Director of 
Operations undertook to provide Members with a full briefing note, regarding the service in 
response to the questions posed by Members.  This would be circulated outside of the 
meeting. 
Concern was again expressed over the performance of the Market which continued to 
decline. It was suggested the inclusion of Direction of Travel indicators would also assist 
Members in better assessing performance. A Member sought indication of when this matter 
would be brought before the Committee and an update in respect of the ongoing 
Procurement process.

In response it was noted that the outcome of the procurement process was expected in the 
Autumn.  In hearing the response there was a brief discussion regarding what decisions the 
committee had previously made with some Members being of the belief the process had not 
been agreed by Members.  Assurance was offered that it had been agreed at a meeting in 
December 2017 that a procurement exercise to identify a market operator be undertaken. 
Officers had been undertaking the procurement process as requested, the outcome of which 
would be reported through the Autumn cycle of meetings.  The actual process undertaken 
was not a matter for Committee agreement as this was governed by law and EU Regulation.

It was accepted that Direction of Travel indication would be useful particularly in areas where 
performance was off target for two consecutive periods.  The way in which the Challenge 
and Improvement Committee could intervene in such circumstances was again outlined. 

Some Members were of the view that some of the measures appeared meaningless and 
cited examples of such.  There had been much work undertaken to identify appropriate 
rounded measures and these did not appear to be reflected. 

In response Members were advised that this was an exceptions report detailing only those 
measures which were either above or below target.  There was a whole basket of measures 
creating “a balanced score card” and rounded view for each service.  These could be 
provided to Members on request.  The measure setting process undertaken was outlined to 
Members, and Members had been engaged in this.  This process would be repeated early in 
the New Year with measures agreed ready for the start of the 2019/2020 financial year 

The Committee were in agreement it was important to challenge the measures used.

In response to concerns regarding the on-going use of Bed and Breakfasts, the Executive 
Director of Operations, indicated the Team shared this concern and outlined the work 
ongoing to try and alleviate the situation, including working with Partners and greater 
investment.  This was a National trend exacerbated by the lack of “move-on” 
accommodation in the local area. 

RESOLVED that having critically appraised the performance of services and key 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  17 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Thursday 2 August 2018

23

projects, and having had regard to the remedial measures suggested in the 
report, and the information provided in response to Member questions, no further 
formal action be requested at this stage, however a briefing note regarding the 
Food Inspection Service be circulated to all Members of the Committee in 
response to the points raised through the debate. 

25 REVOKE SUPERSEDED WLDC AFFORDABLE HOUSING SPG

Members gave consideration to a report which sought approval to revoke West Lindsey 
District Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance for Off Site Contributions For Affordable 
Housing, adopted March 2006 (2010 Tariff Update).

The reasons for the revocation were outlined within the report together with details of the 
Supplementary Planning documents which had been adopted by the Central Lincolnshire 
Joint Planning Committee on 25th June 2018 and thus superseded the previous Affordable 
Housing SPG from 2006. 

RESOLVED that the West Lindsey District Council’s Supplementary Planning 
Guidance for Off Site Contributions for Affordable Housing Adopted March 2006 
(2010 Tariff Update) be revoked. 

26 MEMBER CHAMPIONS

Consideration was given to a report which sought to appoint Member Champions for the 
2018/19 civic year.

Historically Member Champions had been appointed by Council, at their Annual Meeting, 
however following changes to the Constitution, agreed by Council in May 17, the 
responsibility for appointing Champions, now sat within the remit of the relevant Policy 
Committee.

A further review of the role had been undertaken during 2017/2018 and the nominations put 
forward sought to enact those decisions reached at the end of the review, documented in a 
report to Prosperous Communities Committee on 2018.

The following Members had been nominated for the Member Champion roles that sat within 
the remit of the Prosperous Communities Committee:- 

Member Champion Role Proposed Name 
Heritage and Tourism Paul Howitt-Cowan
Young People/Skills Angela White
Transport Lewis Strange
Safeguarding/Mental Health Angela Lawrence
Neighbourhood Planning and 
Localism

Steve England

Armed Forces Thomas Smith

It was also noted that as part of the review, appointed Members Champions would be 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  17 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Thursday 2 August 2018

24

required to submit an update report on the work undertaken in their role every six months. 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) those Members named above and as detailed in Section 1.5 of the report be 
appointed as Member Champions for 2018/19; and

(b) the information contained in section 2 of the report be noted, namely: -

* Member Champions to provide a report for the West Lindsey Newsletter 
every 6 months; the first of these reports will be due for the January 
2019 newsletter;

* The appointments above to run until the next Annual Council meeting in 
May 2019.

* A review of Member Champion roles be carried out every two years 
from May 2019.  

27 WORKPLAN

Members gave consideration to the Committee Work Plan.

In response to a Councillor’s request and following communications outside of the meeting, 
the Executive Director of Operations confirmed that the item entitled “South West Ward 
Waste Collections Review Scope” would be brought forward to the September meeting, not 
the October meeting as indicated. 

RESOLVED that the workplan be received and noted, subject to the above 
amendment.

The meeting concluded at 8.03 pm.

Chairman


